Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Craig L. Arnold 433 Lakeview Drive Springfield, KY 40069



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

June 9, 2008

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2007-00321 American Cellular Corporation dba AT

I, Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on June 9, 2008.

Executive Director



Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Harvey & Kay Arnold 165 Mattingly Ln Springfield, KY 40069



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

June 9, 2008

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2007-00321 American Cellular Corporation dba AT

I, Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on June 9, 2008.

Executive Director



Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Susan K. Breeding 1205 Old Perryville Loop Springfield, KY 40069



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

June 9, 2008

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2007-00321 American Cellular Corporation dba AT

I, Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on June 9, 2008.

Executive Director



Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Kamal Doshi Shared Sites, LLC 1390 Chain Bridge Road #40 Mclean, VA 22101



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

June 9, 2008

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2007-00321 American Cellular Corporation dba AT

I, Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on June 9, 2008.

Executive Director



Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

David Jantzi Consultant Boulevard Properties, LLC 7383 Utica Blvd. Lowville, NY 13367



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

June 9, 2008

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2007-00321 American Cellular Corporation dba AT

I, Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on June 9, 2008.

Executive Director



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF SHARED SITES, LLC)
AND AMERICAN CELLULAR CORPORATION)
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF)
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO)
CONSTRUCT A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS) CASE NO. 2007-00321
FACILITY AT 906 OLD PERRYVILLE LOOP,)
SPRINGFIELD, KENTUCKY 40069 IN THE)
WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS LICENSE)
AREA IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF)
KENTUCKY IN THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON)

ORDER

On November 2, 2007, Shared Sites, LLC, as the ultimate owner of American Cellular Corporation ("Shared Sites"), filed an application requesting the issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") to construct, maintain, and operate a wireless telecommunications facility located at 906 Old Perryville Loop, Springfield, Kentucky, in an area that is unzoned and outside the jurisdiction of a planning commission. Several local property owners were granted intervention and the Commission scheduled a formal hearing for June 11, 2008.

On June 2, 2008, Shared Sites informed the Commission and parties, by letter, that Shared Sites, citing engineering concerns, would not be constructing a tower at the proposed site. Shared Sites requested that the Commission remove the application from its docket.

The Commission finds that good cause exists to grant the request of Shared Sites to withdraw its application for a CPCN.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The June 11, 2008 hearing is cancelled.
- 2. The motion of Shared Sites to withdraw its application is granted.
- 3. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 9th day of June, 2008.

By the Commission

Executive Director